Treasury shares

In the first three months, the Manz Group purchased 1 treasury share at a price of 79.92

euros per share, which was transferred to an employee in the context of jubilee benefits

and profit participation schemes.

As of March 31, 2015, the company has no further treasury shares in its portfolio.

addiTional informaTion abouT financial insTrumenTs

The following table shows the reconciliation of balance sheet items to the categories of

financial instruments, divided according to the carrying amounts and fair values of the

financial instruments.

Trade receivables, other current receivables, liquid funds, trade payables, and the lion’s

share of other liabilities as set out in IFRS 7 mostly have short remaining terms. The carry-

ing amounts of these financial instruments are therefore assumed to equate approximately

to their fair values.

Carrying Amounts by measurement Category 2015

(in eUr tsd.)
Fair

value
loans and

receivables

Designated
hedging

 instruments
(cash flow hedges)

not within the
scope of IFrS 7,

IAS 39

Carrying
amount

march 31, 2015

Assets as of march 31, 2015

Other non-current assets 756 756 – – 756

Trade receivables 58,838 28,265 – 30,573 58,838

Derivative financial instruments 12 – 12 – 12

Other current receivables 7,921 4,421 – 3,500 7,921

Liquid funds 21,286 21,286 – – 21,286

88,813 54,728 12 34,073 88,813

noteS
Notes on Individual Items in the Balance Sheet

58

Manz aG
3-Month Report 2015

Carrying Amounts by measurement Category 2015

(in eUr tsd.)
Fair

value

measured at
amortized

cost

Carrying
amount

according to
IAS 17

Designated
hedging

instruments
(cash flow

hedges)

not within the
scope of IFrS

7, IAS 39

Carrying
amount

march 31, 2015

liabilities as of march 31, 2015

Financial liabilities 43,554 43,554 – – – 43,719

Financial liabilities from leases 46 – 42 – – 42

Trade payables 42,885 42,885 – – – 42,885

Derivative financial instruments 51 – – 51 – 51

Other liabilities 7213 3469 – – 3,744 7213

93,749 89,908 42 51 3,744 93,910

Carrying Amounts by measurement Category 2014

(in eUr tsd.)
Fair

value
loans and

receivables

Designated
hedging

 instruments
(cash flow hedges)

not within the
scope of IFrS 7,

IAS 39

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2014

Assets as of Dec. 31, 2014

Other non-current assets 674 674 – – 674

Trade receivables 58,708 33,013 – 25,695 58,708

Derivative financial instruments 6 – 6 – 6

Other current receivables 5,886 2,549 – 3,337 5,886

Liquid funds 23,153 23,153 – – 23,153

88,427 59,389 6 29,032 88,427

noteS
Notes on Individual Items in the Balance Sheet

59

Manz aG
3-Month Report 2015

Carrying Amounts by measurement Category 2014

(in eUr tsd.)
Fair

value

measured at
amortized

cost

Carrying
amount

according to
IAS 17

Designated
hedging

instruments
(cash flow

hedges)

not within the
scope of IFrS

7, IAS 39

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2014

liabilities as of Dec. 31, 2014

Financial liabilities 32,157 32,297 – – – 32,297

Financial liabilities from leases 52 – 48 – – 48

Trade payables 42,314 42,314 – – – 42,314

Derivative financial instruments 184 – – 184 – 184

Other liabilities 8,297 4,251 – – 4,046 8,297

83,004 78,882 48 184 4,046 83,140

measuremenT classes accordinG To ifrs 7.27

The Group uses the following hierarchy to determine and present the fair values of financial

instruments for each measurement method:

Level 1: (unadjusted) prices for identical assets or liabilities quoted on active markets

Level 2: input data that is observable either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived

from prices) for the asset or liability and that does not represent any quoted price as de-

scribed in Level 1.

Level 3: input data that is not based on observable market data for the measurement of the